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Healthy growth trajectory to continue; maintain 
BUY rating! 

Result Synopsis 
Greenply Ltd reported decent set of numbers, revenue grew by 40.4%YoY & 3%QoQ 
to Rs6.0Bn. EBITDA margins came in at 9.6% Vs 10.5%/8.7% in Q4FY23/Q3FY24, 
respectively. The Plywood division (78% of total revenue) sales grew by 10.6%YoY & 
5.6%QoQ to 18.8msqm (2-year CAGR stood at 5%), largely driven by growth in mid-
segment while premium-segment remained flattish. Plywood realizations declined to 
Rs244/sqm Vs Rs246/Rs252 in Q4FY23/Q3FY24, respectively. Owing to higher 
timber cost, GP margins contracted to 140bps YoY to 36.5%. Consequently, EBITDA 
margins declined to 8.5% in Q4FY24 Vs 11.5% in Q4FY23 (EBITDA/Sqm stood at 
Rs21.3 Vs Rs28.8 in Q4FY23). Volume mix for Own/JV/Outsources stood at 
57%/3%/40% respectively & value-mix came in at 65%/2%/33%, respectively. 

MDF division (22% of revenue), delivered a net profit of Rs24Mn in 3rd quarter of 
operations. Volumes for the quarter stood at 45,764cm, a 9% sequential growth, while 
ASP declined by 6%QoQ to Rs28,625/cbm. EBITDA/cbm came in at Rs4,152 for 
Q4FY24. For FY24, company surpassed their guidance of 100,000cbm in Year-1 of 
operations by selling 124,772cbm of MDF. 

Going ahead, management is confident of growing plywood volumes by 8-10% and 
with price rationalization, higher growth from premium products, the margins are 
likely to improve by 50-75bps in FY25E. For MDFs, company aims to deliver sales 
volumes of 200,000cbm with an EBITDA margin of ~16% for FY25E. Incrementally, 
debt should reduce by Rs500Mn in FY25E. The Samet-JV’s (furniture biz) phase-1 will 
be operational from July’24. 

We continue to remain bullish on company’s growth plans and expect Plywood biz to 
grow by 10%CAGR with steady realizations over FY24-FY26E. We reckon with better 
operating utilizations and higher growth in premium segment, operating margins 
should grow gradually to 9.3% by FY26E, translating into an EBITDA growth of 
15%CAGR. For MDFs we expect Volume/Value growth of 30%/27% CAGR over next 
2-years. EBITDA/Cbm should improve to Rs4,450/Rs5,563 over FY25E/FY26E, 
respectively. Moreover, we have factored a debt reduction of Rs1.5Bn in next 2-years, 
which will further strengthen the balance sheet. At CMP, the stock trades at P/E(x) of 
19x on FY26E EPS. We have valued the company at P/E(x) of 25x on FY26E EPS, 
arriving at a target price of Rs343. Hence, we retain our BUY rating on the stock.     

Result Highlights 

 Consolidated Revenue stood at Rs6.0 Bn for Q4FY24, a growth of 40.4%YoY & 
3%QoQ. FY24 revenue improved by 31%YoY to Rs21.8Bn. 

 EBITDA margins for Q4FY24 came in at 9.6% Vs 10.5%/8.7% in Q4FY23/Q3FY24, 
respectively. Absolute EBITDA for the quarter stood at Rs577Mn, a growth of 
28%YoY & 14%QoQ. EBITDA margin for FY24 is 8.6% Vs 9.3% in FY23.  

Exhibit 1: Actual vs estimates 

Rs mn Actual 
Estimate % Variation 

Remarks 
YES Sec Consensus YES Sec Consensus 

Sales 5,998 6,273 6,407 (4.4) (6.4) 
Revenue below 
estimates but 
beat on 
profitability 
front.  

EBITDA 577 566 647 1.8 (10.9) 

EBITDA 
Margin (%) 9.6 9.0 10.1 59 bps -49 bps 

Adjusted 
PAT 279 207 237 34.4 17.4 

Source: Company, YES Sec 

Reco : BUY 
CMP : Rs 257 

Target Price : Rs 343 
Potential 
Return : +33.3% 

 
Stock data (as on May 22, 2024) 

Nifty 22,598 
52 Week h/l (Rs) 285 / 149 
Market cap (Rs/USD mn) 31525 / 379 
Outstanding Shares (mn) 124 
6m Avg t/o (Rs mn): 100 
Div yield (%): 0.2 
Bloomberg code: MTLM IN 
NSE code: GREENPLY 

 
Stock performance  

 1M 3M 1Y 
Absolute return  -1.7% 9.4% 61.3% 

 
Shareholding pattern (As of Mar’24 end) 
Promoter 52.0% 
FII+DII 34.8% 
Others 13.2% 

 
∆ in stance 
(1-Yr) New Old 
Rating BUY BUY 
Target Price 343 250 

 

∆ in earnings estimates 
 FY25E FY26E 
EPS (New) 8.9 13.7 
EPS (Old) 10.4 15.4 
% change -14.9% -11.0% 

 
Financial Summary 
(Rs mn) FY24 FY25E FY26E 
Net Revenue 21,799 23,937 27,246 
YoY Growth 31.1 9.8 13.8 
EBIDTA 1,868 2,442 3,158 
EBIDTA (%) 8.6 10.2 11.6 
PAT 853 1,090 1,680 
YoY Growth (19.6) 27.8 54.2 
ROE 14.6 14.3 18.8 
EPS 6.9 8.9 13.7 
P/E 33.3 28.9 18.8 
BV/Share 57.9 66.2 79.4 
P/BV 4.0 3.9 3.2 
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 Net profit stood at Rs325Mn, a steep increase of 97%YoY &16%QoQ in Q4FY24. For FY24, 
net profit declined by 19.6% to Rs852Mn. 

Segmental Highlights for Q4FY24 

Plywood (78% of Revenue):  

 Company registered volumes of 18.8msm, a growth of 10.6%YoY & 5.6%QoQ.  

 Revenue increased by 9.6%YoY & 3%QoQ to Rs4.7Bn. ASP stood at Rs244 as compared to 
Rs246/Rs252 in Q4FY23/Q3FY24, respectively.  

 GP margin came in at 36.5% Vs 38%/38% in Q4FY23/Q3FY24, respectively.  

 EBITDA margin came in at 8.5% Vs 11.5%/8% in Q4FY23/Q3FY24, respectively. Absolute 
EBITDA degrew by 18.4%YoY and grew by 11%QoQ to Rs400Mn.  

 EBIT margin came in at 7.8% Vs 7.2%/7.7% in Q4FY23/Q3FY24, respectively.  

 PAT improved steeply by 65%YoY & remained flattish QoQ to Rs290Mn. 

MDF (22% of Revenue):  

 Registered volumes of 45,764cbm, a growth of 9%QoQ.  

 Revenue increased marginally by 2%QoQ to Rs1.3Bn. ASP stood at Rs28,640 as compared 
to Rs30,629 in Q3FY24.  

 GP margin came in at 45% Vs 47% in the previous quarter.  

 EBITDA margin improved sequentially from 13% in Q3FY24 to 14.1%. Absolute EBITDA 
grew by 12%QoQ to Rs190Mn.  

 EBIT margin declined from 8.4% in Q3FY24 to 6.2% in Q4FY24.  

 The segment PAT turned positive with it amounting to Rs24Mn in Q4FY24. 
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Exhibit 2: Quarterly Snapshot: 

Rs mn Q3 
FY23 

Q4 
FY23 

Q1 
FY24 

Q2 
FY24 

Q3 
FY24 

Q4 
FY24 % yoy % qoq FY23 FY24 % yoy 

Revenue 4,282 4,272 4,761 6,077 5,821 5,998 40.4 3.0 16,631 21,799 31.1 

Expenditure 3,956 3,822 4,463 5,564 5,316 5,421 41.9 2.0 15,090 19,931 32.1 

- RM 2,609 2,644 2,784 3,657 3,495 3,686 39.4 5.5 10,328 13,155 27.4 

- Staff Cost 604 570 710 780 734 681 19.6 (7.2) 2,175 2,791 28.3 

- Other cost 743 608 969 1,127 1,088 1,054 73.3 (3.1) 2,588 3,985 54.0 

Operating Profit 326 450 298 513 504 577 28.0 14.3 1,541 1,868 21.2 

OPM(%) 7.6 10.5 6.3 8.4 8.7 9.6 -93 bps 95 bps 9.3 8.6 -70 bps 

Other Income  31 97 14 37 83 38 (61.1) (54.3) 172 139 (19.7) 

Depreciation 96 75 133 162 149 145 94.1 (2.5) 260 545 109.9 

Interest 62 28 130 178 147 90 221.4 (38.9) 91 433 377.8 

P/L from JV/Ass. (22) (166) (3) (1) (2) (7) (95.9) 325.0 (208) (13) (93.7) 

Exceptional 96 - - - 89 47  (47.4) 96 135 40.5 

PBT 272 278 46 209 378 419 50.5 10.9 1,252 1,150 (8.1) 

Tax  (88) 112 38 70 96 94 (16.7) (2.8) 192 298 55.1 

PAT 360 166 8 140 281 325 96.0 15.6 1,060 853 (19.6) 
Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 3: Operational Numbers: 

Particulars Q3 
FY23 

Q4 
FY23 

Q1 
FY24 

Q2 
FY24 

Q3 
FY24 

Q4 
FY24 % yoy % qoq FY23 FY24 % yoy 

Plywood            

Standalone Sales (Rs Mn) 4,050 4,270 4,120 4,780 4,540 4,680 9.6 3.1 16,634 18,118 8.9 

Volumes (msqm) 16.0 17.0 16.3 19.1 17.8 18.8 10.6 5.6 66.2 72.0 8.8 

Realizations (Rs/sqm) 249 246 249 245 252 244 (0.8) (3.2) 246 247 0.4 

Gross Margin (%) 39.0% 37.9% 39.5% 36.4% 37.9% 36.5% -1 bps -1 bps 37.8% 37.6% 0 bps 

EBITDA (Rs Mn) 420 490 359 380 360 400 (18.4) 11.1 1,731 1,503 (13.2) 

EBITDA/sqm 26.3 28.8 22.0 19.9 20.2 21.3 (26.2) 5.2 26.1 20.9 (20.2) 

MDF            

Sales (Rs Mn)   181 890 1,280 1,310  2.3  3,650  

Volumes (cbm)   6,062 31,019 41,928 45,764  9.1  124,772  

Realizations (Rs/cbm)   29,858 28,692 30,629 28,640  (6.5)  29,279  

EBITDA (Rs Mn)   (73) 140 170 190  11.8  400  
Source: Company, YES Sec  
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KEY CON-CALL HIGHLIGHTS 
 Guidance: On plywood, company maintained their volume growth guidance of 8-10% and 

with multiple-corrective actions, management expects 50-80bps expansion in margins. For 
MDFs, company aims to sell 200,000cbm in FY25E with an EBITDA margin of 15-16%. 

 On timber prices, management expects prices to remain elevated for 12-15months. Post this, 
prices should soften with improving supply. Timber prices stood at Rs9.5/kg for plywoods 
and Rs6/Kg for MDFs. 

 In Samet JV, company invested Rs250Mn till date and will invest Rs150-200Mn more in 
coming fiscal. This project will deliver Rs8Bn revenue at peak and once company achieves 
turnover of Rs5Bn, the margins will be 25%+. For Year-1 there will be marginal losses, in 
Year-2 it will break-even and from Year-3 the revenue should be more than Rs2Bn and 
should deliver profits. The Phase-1 of this project will be operational from July’24.  

 Net debt stood at Rs5.02Bn (under the guided peak Net Debt of Rs5.4Bn). Management 
plans to reduce the same by Rs500Mn in FY25E. 

 Volume/Value mix of premium plywoods stood at 43%/57% in FY24 Vs 48%/61% in FY23.  

 For MDFs, the industry is expected to grow by 15%, and with elevated timber prices, 
management believes that realization is unlikely to contract from hereon. Company will focus 
to grow the contribution of VAP in this product segment.  

 Advertisement spends for FY24 stood at 4% and should be at similar levels for FY25E.  

 For MDFs, de-bottleneck will be done with an investment of Rs500Mn.  

 North & West constituted 70-75% of MDF biz in FY24.  

 ESOP cost for FY24 stood at Rs35Mn & for Q4FY24 the same was Rs3Mn. 
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QUARTERLY TRENDS 

Exhibit 4: Revenue up by 40.4%YoY… Exhibit 5: Plywood ASP declined to Rs244/sqm… 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 6: Plywood volume increased by 10.6%YoY… Exhibit 7: Plywood EBITDA/sqm stood at Rs21… 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 8: Blended margin came in at 9.6%… Exhibit 9: Net profit stood at Rs325Mn… 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 
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FINANCIALS  
Exhibit 10: Income Statement 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
Revenues 15,628 16,631 21,799 23,937 27,246 
Growth (%) 34.1% 6.4% 31.1% 9.8% 13.8% 

EBITDA 1,503 1,541 1,868 2,442 3,158 

EBITDA margin (%) 9.6% 9.3% 8.6% 10.2% 11.6% 
Growth (%) 28.7% 2.6% 21.2% 30.7% 29.3% 
Depreciation & Amortization 258 260 545 722 765 
Other income 99 172 139 140 146 
EBIT 1,343 1,454 1,461 1,860 2,539 
EBIT margin (%) 8.6% 8.7% 6.7% 7.8% 9.3% 
Interest 119 91 433 407 347 
PBT 1,250 1,252 1,150 1,453 2,240 
Tax 303 192 298 363 560 
Net profit 948 1,060 853 1,090 1,680 
Net profit margin (%) 6.1% 6.4% 3.9% 4.6% 6.2% 
EPS 7.7 8.6 6.9 8.9 13.7 
Growth (%) 55.4% 11.7% -19.9% 28.6% 54.2% 

 Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 11: Balance Sheet 
Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
Share Capital 123 123 124 124 124 
Reserves 5,259 6,315 6,970 7,998 9,617 
Equity 5,382 6,438 7,094 8,122 9,741 
LT Borrowings 1,431 5,152 3,912 1,000 1,000 
ST Borrowings 1,533 1,559 1,428 3,839 2,839 
Payables 2,164 2,427 3,329 3,481 3,945 
Other current Liab 721 843 606 606 606 
Total Equity & Liab 11,587 16,810 16,639 17,318 18,401 
Net Block 3,086 4,014 8,096 8,173 7,908 
CWIP 1,096 5,130 124 124 124 
Inventory 2,256 2,784 3,478 3,636 4,121 
Receivables 1,864 2,287 2,490 2,734 3,112 
Cash & Bank 630 311 220 423 908 

Other  637 1,130 713 713 713 

Total Assets 11,587 16,810 16,639 17,318 18,401 
Source: Company, YES Sec  
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Exhibit 12: Cash Flow 
Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
PBT 1,250 1,252 1,150 1,453 2,240 
Depreciation & Amortization 258 365 636 722 765 
Finance cost 119 262 661 407 347 
(Incr)/Decr in Working Capital (445) (1,200) (648) (251) (399) 
Taxes (321) (36) (376) (363) (560) 
Cash from ops. 916 622 1,109 1,968 2,394 
(Incr)/ Decr in PP&E (2,320) (4,153) (1,428) (800) (500) 
Cash Flow from Investing (1,294) (4,085) (1,428) (800) (500) 
(Decr)/Incr in Borrowings 983 3,640 1,204 (500) (1,000) 
Finance cost (113) (374) (654) (407) (347) 
Cash Flow from Financing 804 3,177 471 (969) (1,409) 
Incr/(Decr) in cash  427 (286) 153 199 485 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year (36) 380 70 224 423 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 384 81 220 423 908 
 Source: Company, YES Sec  

Exhibit 13: Ratios 
Key Ratios FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 
Growth Matrix (%)      
Revenue growth 34.1% 6.4% 31.1% 9.8% 13.8% 
EBITDA growth 28.7% 2.6% 21.2% 30.7% 29.3% 
EBIT growth 33.8% 8.2% 0.5% 27.3% 36.5% 
PAT growth 55.4% 11.9% -19.6% 27.8% 54.2% 
Profitability ratios (%)      
GP margin 40.2% 37.9% 39.7% 42.5% 42.8% 
EBITDA margin 9.6% 9.3% 8.6% 10.2% 11.6% 
EBIT margin 8.6% 8.7% 6.7% 7.8% 9.3% 
PAT margin 6.0% 5.2% 4.5% 4.6% 6.2% 
RoCE 22.0% 15.4% 12.6% 18.0% 24.9% 
RoE 19.2% 14.7% 14.6% 14.3% 18.8% 
Per share values      
EPS 7.7 8.6 6.9 8.9 13.7 
CEPS 9.8 10.8 11.4 14.8 19.9 
BVPS 43.9 52.5 57.9 66.2 79.4 
Valuation ratios (x)      
P/E 24.6 16.3 33.3 28.9 18.8 
P/CEPS 19.3 13.1 20.2 17.4 12.9 
P/B 4.3 2.7 4.0 3.9 3.2 
EV/EBITDA 17.0 15.4 18.0 14.8 11.0 
Leverage ratios (x)      
Debt/ Equity 0.6 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.4 
Net debt/Equity 0.4 1.0 0.7 0.5 0.3 
Net debt/EBITDA 1.5 4.2 2.7 1.8 0.9 
Int coverage 11.3 16.0 3.4 4.6 7.3 
NWC days      
Receivables 44 50 42 42 42 
Inventory 88 98 96 96 96 

Payables 84 86 92 92 92 
Source: Company, YES Sec   
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Exhibit 14: 1-year forward P/E (x) chart 

 
Source: Company, YES Sec 
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DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the 
related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSL 
and are subject to change without any notice. The report and 
information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely 
for the intended recipient and may not be altered in any way, 
transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other 
person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written 
consent of YSL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have 
been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and 
have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation 
of warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, 
completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions 
expressed constitute an offer, or an invitation to make an offer, to buy 
or sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such 
securities. Investments in securities are subject to market risk. The value 
and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that 
each security's price or value may rise or fall and, accordingly, investors 
may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The 
investor is advised to take into consideration all risk factors including 
their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 
like, and take independent professional and/or tax advice before 
investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 
appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements 
regarding future prospects may not materialize and are of general 
nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. 
Past performance may not necessarily be an indicator of future 
performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth 
in projections. Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM 
in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any 
assurance of returns to investors. 

Technical Analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and 
trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, as opposed to 
focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not 
match with reports published on a company’s fundamentals. 

YSL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates 
accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the 
use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution 
to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 
located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 
regulation or which would subject YSL and associates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The 

securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all 
jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose 
possession this document may come are required to inform themselves 
of and to observe such restriction. 

YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other 
approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. Institutional 
Investors through SEC 15a-6 rules and regulations under an exclusive 
chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and 
sentiments expressed in this research report and any findings thereof 
accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views 
about the subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is 
not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC"). 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Exchange Act and is a member of SIPC. For questions or additional 
information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call 
+1 212 388 5600. 

This Research Report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the research analyst(s) who 
has prepared the research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the 
employer of the YES Securities (India) Limited Representative who is 
responsible for the report, are responsible for the content of the YES 
Securities (India) Limited Research Report; any material conflicts of 
interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation to the issuer(s) or 
securities discussed in the YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report. 
This YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report is distributed in the 
United States through Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS). The research 
analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United 
States (U.S.) and is/ are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated 
broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to 
supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the 
regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 
comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, 
communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 
securities held by a research analyst account. This report is intended for 
distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional 
Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 
6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor 
as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the 
same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person or entity. Transactions in 
securities discussed in this research report should be effected through 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS) or another U.S. registered broker 
dealer/Entity as informed by YES Securities (India) Limited from time to 
time. 
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